FORM PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6/93) Patent and Trademark Office 翼RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 05-24-2000 Attorney's Docket No. 006450-256 To the Honorab ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 101365655 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): MES. W The Conard-Pyle Company Name: <u>CP (Delaware) Inc.</u> Address: 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202 [] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership P.O. Box 1958 [X] Corporation-State Wilmington, Delaware 19899 Other:_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No Individual(s) Citizenship 1 Association 3. Nature of conveyance: General Partnership ___ [] Limited Partnership [X] Assignment [] Merger [X] Corporation-State Delaware [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other: representative designation is attached: [] Yes Execution Date: (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,300,371 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Fred W. Hathaway, Esq. Name: [X] Enclosed Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P. [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary P.O. Box 1404 8. Deposit account number: Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 02-4800 15/22/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000083 2300371 01 FC: 481 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Fred W. Hathaway
Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Conard-Pyle Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 372 Rose Hill Road, West Grove, Pennsylania 19390 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and used in its business the trademark MEIDILAND which is duly registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Registration No. 2,300,371, registered December 14, 1999; and

WHEREAS, CP (Delaware) Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202, P.O. Box 1958, Wilmington, Delaware 19899 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid trademark MEIDILAND, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark and the aforesaid registration therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark HIGHLAND together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark and the aforesaid Registration No. 2,300,371.

THE CONARD-PYLE COMPANY

Date April 22, Lord

RECORDED: 05/05/2000

Name ____ Per. dent

Title ____ Per. dent

TRADEMARK REEL: 002078 FRAME: 0156